The participants of this study are youth, which means those aged between 15 and 24 according to the 
United Nations’ definition37. This subsample is from across the entire country, ensuring a comprehensive and 
representative sample and comprised of five thousand two hundred twenty-one 5221 subjects.

Data collection tools
The occurrence of common mental disorders was determined using the Mini-International Neuropsychiatric 
Interview (MINI), version 7.0.238. This diagnostic interview instrument employs a binary response format, 
where participants respond with either “yes” or “no”.